

NEWS RELEASE

Main: 847-658-5676 Fax: 847- 960-7552 www.lith.org/police communityrelations@lith.org

Date: June 14, 2023
Department: Police Department

Contact Name: Public Information Officer Amanda Schmitt

Phone Number: 847-658-5676 Fax Number: 847-960-7552

Release Date: For Immediate Release

Lake in the Hills Man Arrested After Months Long Criminal Investigation

Lake in the Hills, IL – On Tuesday, June 13, 2023, after a several month investigation, detectives from the Lake in the Hills Police Department arrested a Lake in the Hills man, Anthony Jacquez, on a total of thirteen felony charges. These charges stem from a complaint that originated from a CyberTip made to the Internet Crimes Against Children (ICAC) Task Force, of which the Lake in the Hills Police Department is a member. A Lake in the Hills Police Detective assigned to the ICAC Task Force began a thorough investigation, and on June 13th a search warrant was executed at Jacquez's residence. Jacquez was subsequently arrested, processed and turned over to the McHenry County Jail where he is being held on a \$50,000 bond.

Arrested Person:

Anthony Jacquez; 33 years of age (M/W) 990 Aster Ct.
Lake in the Hills, Illinois

Charges:

- 10 Counts of 720 ILCS 5/11-20.1(a)(4) Child Pornography Solicits Child For Performance Video Or Computer (Class X Felony)
- 1 Count of 720 ILCS 5/11-20.1(a)(6) Child Pornography Possess Visual Reproduction On Computer Video (Class 2 Felony)
- 1 Count 720 ILCS 5/11-6(a-5) Indecent Solicitation of A Child Through Internet (Class 4 Felony)
- 1 Count 720 ILCS 5/11-25(a) Grooming (Class 4 Felony)

For more information, please contact Officer Amanda Schmitt, the Public Information Officer, at 847-658-5676 or by email at communityrelations@lith.org.

###

Any criminal or traffic complaint(s) that have been filed against any individual(s) named herein are only an accusation. All defendant(s) are presumed innocent unless proven guilty in a court of law. All inquiries regarding this news release are to be directed to the Public Information Officer at 847-658-5676 or communityrelations@lith.org unless otherwise noted.